

No. 07-214

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*  
ROGER L. SANDERS AND ROGER THACKER,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF SENATOR CHARLES E. GRASSLEY AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RITA LARI JOCHUM  
*Chief Counsel*

NICK PODSIADLY, *Counsel*

SEN. CHARLES E. GRASSLEY

UNITED STATES SENATE

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

135 Hart Senate Office Bldg.

Washington, D.C. 20510

(202) 224-4200

January 22, 2008

FREDERICK M. MORGAN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*

MORGAN VERKAMP LLC

700 Walnut Street

Suite 200

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

(513) 651-4400

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THERE IS NO PRESENTMENT REQUIREMENT UNDER 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) AND (a)(3) .....	7
II. <i>TOTTEN'S</i> HOLDING THAT PRESENTMENT TO A FEDERAL ACTOR IS REQUIRED FOR A FALSE CLAIM TO BE ACTIONABLE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT OF CONGRESS IN 1986 .	14
III. PETITIONERS AND THEIR <i>AMICI</i> TAKE SUBSTANTIAL LIBERTIES IN THEIR PURPORTED ANALYSIS OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Murray &amp; Sorenson, Inc. v. United States</i> , 207 F.2d 119 (1st Cir. 1953) . . . . .	10, 10 n.10
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991) . . . . .	4 n.5
<i>United States v. Azzarelli Construction Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	18
<i>United States ex rel. Crews v.</i> <i>NCS Healthcare of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Lagerbush</i> , 361 F.2d 449 (3d Cir. 1966) . . . . .	11
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (N.D. Ala. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	19 n.18
<i>United States ex rel. Costa v. Baker &amp; Taylor</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23509 (N.D. Cal. 1998) . . . . .	12
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Long's Drugs, Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Cal. 1976) . . . . .	18, 18 n.17

<i>United States ex rel. Luther v. Consolidated Industries, Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 919 (N.D. Ala. 1989) . . . . .	11
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) . . . . .	12
<i>United States ex rel. Meyer Salzman v. Salant &amp; Salant, Inc.</i> , 41 F.Supp. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 1938) . . . . .	18 n.17
<i>United States v. Nazon</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15642 (N.D.Ill. 1993) . . . . .	12
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombar-dier Corp.</i> , 363 U.S.App. D.C. 180, 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1032 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard University</i> , 332 U.S. App. D.C. 56, 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16-17
<i>Wilkins ex. rel. United States v. State of Ohio</i> , 885 F.Supp. 1055 (S.D. Ohio 1995), <i>aff'd</i> 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 10537 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	12

**Statutes**

31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.* . . . . . 1

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) . . . . . 4, 17

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) . . . . . 15-17

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) . . . . . *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3) . . . . . *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) . . . . . 6, 8, 16

**Congressional Materials**

S. Rep. No. 99-435 (1986), *reprinted in*  
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 6, 14-15, 18-19, 20, 23

False Claims Corrections Act of 2007,  
S.2041, 110th Cong. . . . . 4

False Claims Corrections Act of 2007,  
H.R. 4854, 110th Cong. . . . . 4 n3

*Senate Committee on the Judiciary:*  
*S. Hrg. 109-158* . . . . . 15
